

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

SYSCO CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

GLAZ LLC, POSEN INVESTMENTS LP, and  
KENOSHA INVESTMENTS LP,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 23-CV-1451

JUDGE: PACOLD

MAGISTRATE JUDGE: FUENTES

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO VACATE THE  
ARBITRAL AWARD**

Jennifer B. Dickey  
Jordan L. Von Bokern  
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Clifford W. Berlow  
Adam G. Unikowsky  
Grace Wallack  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber  
of Commerce of the United States of  
America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Vacatur of the Arbitral Award Is Warranted Under the Unusual Facts Of This Case..... 3

II. Third-Party Litigation Funding Poses Several Policy Concerns. .... 4

    A. Third-Party Litigation Funding Prevents Clients from Directing the Outcome of Their Cases..... 5

    B. Third-Party Litigation Funding Erodes Client’s Right to Conflict-Free Counsel. .... 8

    C. Third Party Litigation Funding Threatens U.S. National Security ..... 9

III. The Tribunal’s Interpretation of the Funding Agreement in this Case Raises Every One Of These Concerns. .... 11

    A. Burford’s Interpretation of its Funding Agreement with Sysco Gives It the Right to Control Settlement. .... 12

    B. The Relationship Between Burford and Sysco’s Counsel, Boies Schiller, Illustrates the Minefield of Conflicts Created by Third Party Litigation Funding. .... 13

    C. Burford’s Opaque Ownership Structure Illustrates How Foreign Adversaries Could Manipulate U.S. Litigation Through Third-Party Funding. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Boling v. Prospect Funding Holdings, LLC*, 771 F. App’x 562 (6th Cir. 2019) .....7

*Howell v. Motorola, Inc.*, 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....12

*Miksis v. Evanston Township High School District #202*, 235 F. Supp. 3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....12

*Monee Nursery & Landscaping Co. v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150, AFL-CIO*, 348 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2003) .....2, 3

*Moseley, Hallgarten, Estabrook & Weeden, Inc. v. Ellis*, 849 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1988) .....3, 4

*Renard v. Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc.*, 778 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2015) .....4

*Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon*, 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....3

*Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union*, 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013) .....4

*Veninga v. Fmali Herb Co.*, No. 97 C 1683, 1997 WL 598143 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 1997) .....12

*Williams v. RI/WFI Acquisition Corp.*, No. 06 C 2103, 2009 WL 383420 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2009) .....3

*Wilson v. Sterling Foster & Co.*, No. 98 C 2733, 1998 WL 749065 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 1998) .....3

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 10.....4

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....4

9 U.S.C. § 11.....4

Wis. Stat. § 804.01(2)(bg).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Model Rule 1.2 .....5

ABA Model Rule 1.3 – Comment .....9

D.N.J. L. Civ. R. 7.1.1 .....1

Notification of Docket Entry, *Barcnas v. Rush University Medical Center*, No. 22-366 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2022), ECF No. 38 .....1

Notification of Docket Entry, *Baumeister v. Exelon Corp.*, No. 21-6505 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2022), ECF No. 44 .....1

William W. Large, *Selling Out: The Dangers of Allowing Nonattorney Investment in Law Firms*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform (Jan. 2023), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Selling-Out-The-Dangers-of-Allowing-Nonattorney-Investment-in-Law-Firms.pdf>.....5, 6, 8, 10, 11

Michael E. Leiter & John H. Beisner et al., *A New Threat: The National Security Risk of Third Party Litigation Funding*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform (Nov. 2022), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/TPLF-Briefly-Oct-2022-RBG-FINAL-1.pdf> .....3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14

Letter from John Kennedy, U.S. Senator, to Merrick Garland, Attorney General and John Roberts (Jan. 6, 2023), [https://www.kennedy.senate.gov/public/\\_cache/files/0/7/077acc52-6622-453b-b9a5-bbecd358e136/32C50A661400A5B670DC1D48B8D75E73.letter-to-ag-garland-cheif-justice-roberts.pdf](https://www.kennedy.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/0/7/077acc52-6622-453b-b9a5-bbecd358e136/32C50A661400A5B670DC1D48B8D75E73.letter-to-ag-garland-cheif-justice-roberts.pdf) .....11

Letter from Christopher Carr, Georgia Attorney General et al., to Merrick Garland, Attorney General et al. (Dec. 22, 2022) <https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/attorneygeneral/documents/pr/2022/pr22-55-letter.pdf>.....11

National Counterintelligence and Security Center, *National Counterintelligence Strategy of the United States of America 2020-2022* (Jan. 7, 2020), <https://www.icitech.org/post/ncsc-the-national-counterintelligence-strategy-of-the-u-s-2020-2022> .....11

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, *Annual Threat Assessment of the U.S. Intelligence Community* (Feb. 2022), <https://www.dni.gov/files/ODNI/documents/assessments/ATA-2022-Unclassified-Report.pdf> .....11

Press Release, Burford, *Burford Extends Life of Sovereign Wealth Fund Arrangement and Comments on Fund Management Business* (May 26, 2022), <https://www.burfordcapital.com/shareholders/announcements-container/burford-extends-life-of-sovereign-wealth-fund-arrangement-and-comments-on-fund-management-business> .....10

Standing Order for all Judges of the Northern District of California, Contents of Joint Case Management Statement, [https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/judges/Standing\\_Order\\_All\\_Judges\\_1.17.23.pdf](https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/wp-content/uploads/judges/Standing_Order_All_Judges_1.17.23.pdf)..... 9-10

Standing Order Regarding Third-Party Litigation Funding Arrangements,  
<https://www.ded.uscourts.gov/sites/ded/files/Standing%20Order%20Regarding%20Third-Party%20Litigation%20Funding.pdf> .....10
